
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel:  01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 6th June 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on Public 

Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to put 
questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of 
the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have 
discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Notice of Motion: Leasehold Reform  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 To consider the Notice of Motion, referred to the Committee by Council on  

22 February 2023. 
 

6. Service Budgets 2023/24  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
 To consider the report which sets out the allocation of approved budgets for 

2023/24 for services under the Committee’s remit, as determined by the Finance 
Sub-Committee.  

 
7. Poynton Pool  (Pages 41 - 54) 
 
 To consider the report which sets out the work the Council, acting as the 

landowner, is proposing to deliver works at Poynton Pool to comply with the 
Reservoirs Act 1975.   
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Drake, M Goldsmith (Chair), 
M Gorman, A Heler, N Mannion (Vice-Chair), G Marshall, C Naismith, C O'Leary, 
P Redstone and F Wilson 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Brookfield, D Brown, J Clowes, P Groves, S Hogben, 
M Houston, D Jefferay, A Kolker, R Moreton, D Stockton and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Brendan Flanagan, Head of Rural and Cultural Economy 
Helen Paton, Cultural Economy Manager 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Alex Buckley, Digital Programme Manager 
Dan Griffiths, Programme Manager 
Andy Kehoe, Head of Estates 
Mahdi Choudhury, Corporate Energy Manager 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services 
Wendy Broadhurst, Lead Finance Partner Place 
Adrian Leslie, Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 6 – Archives Project – Delivery Phase, Councillor A 
Kolker declared he was a member of the Southern Planning Committee 
which would be considering the planning application for the Archives 
Centre and that he would leave the meeting during consideration of the 
report. 
 

61 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2023 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the correction to the spelling of Councillor 
Jefferay in the Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



62 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

63 CULTURAL FRAMEWORK 2023-2028  
 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval for the 
Cheshire East Council Cultural Framework 2023 to 2028.  
 
The Framework set out the priorities and mechanisms for commissioning 
of cultural activity across the Council and with external partners.  
 
The report also responded to the Notice Motion on Public Art Consultation, 
submitted to Council in October 2022 by Councillors A Gage and S Edgar, 
with proposals for the process for commission of public art, which following 
adoption would become part of the Cultural Framework. 
 
The Chair read out a statement from the proposer of the Notice of Motion 
which asked that the Committee considered locking in the automatic 
requirement to hold a public consultation of at least 21 days when 
proposing public art and that this could be carried out at almost no cost via 
the Council’s website. 
 
During consideration of the process for public art consultation it was 
proposed that in Stage 7, the wording in the second box be amended to 
read ‘Further consultation must take place at this point if identified in the 
engagement and consultation plan’. 
 
RESOVED: That the Committee 
 
1 approve the revised Cultural Framework 2023-2028, as set out in 

appendix A to the report. 
 
2 approve the process set out for the commissioning of public art, as 

set out in appendix B to the report, and incorporate into the Cultural 
Framework, subject to the amendment of the wording in Stage 7 
from ‘may’ to ‘must’. 

 
 
Councillor A Kolker left the meeting before consideration of the next item. 
 

64 ARCHIVES PROJECT - DELIVERY PHASE  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
‘Cheshire Archives – A Story Shared’ project and provided the context for 
the delivery phase of the project, which included the building of a new 
History Centre in Crewe. 
 

Page 4



It was noted that the late Councillor Dorothy Flude had been very involved 
with the Archives Project and it was proposed that, subject to consultation, 
the new centre be named in her honour. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 
1 delegate to the Executive Director Place to take all necessary 

actions to enable the delivery stage of the ‘Cheshire Archives – A 
Story Shared’ project. 

 
2 delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, in consultation 

with the Director of Governance and Compliance, to enter into or 
approve any contracts or agreements (including professional 
consultants and building contracts etc.) required for the delivery 
phase. 

 
3 approve the entering into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

to address all relevant terms for collaborative delivery of the project 
with CWAC. 

 
4 approve the participation as required in the acceptance of the offer 

of grant aid from the Heritage Fund by CWAC by the exercise of the 
delegated authority to proceed with this project. 

 
5 consideration be given to naming the History Centre in honour of 

the late Councillor Dorothy Flude, subject to public consultation. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break during which Councillor Kolker 
returned to the meeting. 
 

65 NOTICE OF MOTION: THE DEVELOPMENT OF COUNCIL HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered a report in response to a Notice of Motion 
relating to the development of Council Housing. Council on 14 December 
2022 had referred the Notice of Motion to the Economy and Growth 
Committee for consideration. 
 
The motion, was proposed by Councillor C Naismith and Seconded by 
Cou
[...]
hold Reform. 

 

1.2. This report provides a suggested response to that notice of motion for the 

Committee’s consideration. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 A Notice of Motion relating to the Leasehold reform was proposed to Council at 

its meeting on 22nd February 2023.  The motion was proposed by Councillor  

L Crane and seconded by Councillor M Goldsmith. 

2.2 The motion proposed that the Council resolves to: 

1) Write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

to request that the Government: 

a. Delivers the leasehold reforms that were promised and that they 
include the online calculator for lease extensions and 
enfranchisement as soon as possible. 

b. Prevents the sector from fixing capitalisation rates at a low rate in the 
calculation to avoid pushing up the cost for the leaseholder. 

c. speeds up progress on other reforms from the Law Commission - such 
as Right to Manage and commonhold to address the issues that we 
see today with service charges and insurance commissions; and 

  

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

  OFFICIAL 

2) Asks the council to consider through the refresh of the Local Plan: 
a. implementing planning policy changes to ensure developers are 

unable to create so called ‘fleecehold’ where fees are typically 
secured by a rent charge (which means if residents fall into default on 
those fees the property can be converted from freehold to leasehold 
again and so the cycle begins again); and 

 

b. if and when Cheshire East Council sells any reversionary freehold or 
leasehold interests then it will offer first refusal to the existing 
leaseholder at fair value. 

 

2.3 Council referred the motion, outlined in full at 6.1 to the Economy and Growth 

Committee for consideration. 

2.4 This report addresses the points raised in the Notice of Motion, outlines the 

changes to current legislation and proposes that a letter is sent to the Secretary 

of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to raise 
[...]
L 

street lighting.  There may also be problems when the estate is not maintained 

to an appropriate standard and disgruntled residents may then look to the local 

authority to help them out. 

Therefore, this council resolves to: 

1 Write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

to request that the Government: 

a. Delivers the leasehold reforms that were promised and that they 

include the online calculator for lease extensions and 

enfranchisement as soon as possible. 

b. Prevents the sector from fixing capitalisation rates at a low rate in the 

calculation to avoid pushing up the cost for the leaseholder. 

c. speeds up progress on other reforms from the Law Commission - such 

as Right to Manage and commonhold to address the issues that we 

see today with service charges and insurance commissions; and 

2. Asks the council to consider through the refresh of the Local Plan: 

a. implementing planning policy changes to ensure developers are 

unable to create so called ‘fleecehold’ where fees are typically 

secured by a rent charge (which means if residents fall into default on 

those fees the property can be converted from freehold to leasehold 

again and so the cycle begins again); and 

b. if and when Cheshire East Council sells any reversionary freehold or 

leasehold interests then it will offer first refusal to the existing 

leaseholder at fair value. 

6.2. Consideration has been given to each part of the notice of motion as outlined 

below: 

 

6.3. Legislation: - The Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Act 2022 came into force 

on 30th June 2022 and restricts ground rents on newly created long leases for 

residential properties (except for retirement properties where it will come into 

force on 1st April 2023), and this means that ground rent in most new leases 

cannot legally be for anything more than “one peppercorn per year”.  A 

“peppercorn rent” means that no money can be legally charged or paid as ground 
[...]
ly offer houses for sale on a freehold basis. 

 

6.10. Members can agree to write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 

and Communities to express concerns in relation to the delay in legislation and 

request that the Government considers the points outlined in part 1 of the notice 

of motion. 

 

6.11. Private Residential Estate model (PRE's) for new build developments. – 

When purchasing a new build property, potential owners will be advised if there 

is a charge to maintain the open space on the estate or parts of the estate 

infrastructure which is not adopted by the Council.  This is predominately on 

freehold properties, but leaseholders can also be charged a fee on top of their 

ground rent and service charge.  

 

6.12. The charge on freeholder properties is bound to the property thorough the title 

deeds and unlike leaseholders who can challenge through a tribunal, there is no 

dispute resolution available to freeholders. 

 

6.13. There is currently no requirement, as a matter of law or national planning policy, 

for new open space that is created as part of a development scheme to be 

conveyed to the council by the developer. There is similarly no general 

requirement on developers to have their new estate roads adopted by the 

council. Given the absence of any legal requirements and that a key test of local 

plan policy at examination is consistency with national planning policy, it is not 

Page 17



 

  OFFICIAL 

considered that the next Local Plan provides a route to address this issue. 

Cheshire East are therefore not able to implement 2a through the next Local 

Plan. 

 

6.14. On some new developments there is a need to include a charge to ensure the 

long-term stewardship.  The Council is leading on the development of a Garden 

Village at Handforth, and there are planning requirements that a custodian and 

stewardship plan is put in place.  

 

6.15. This plan will be responsible for the maintenance and management of facilities 

in the village including, estate roads, a village hall, heat network, and the 

extensive lands the village is situated in.  

 

6.16. There is an expectation in the emerging business plan that households will be 

asked to contribute service charges to pay for such upkeep, with the aim to keep 

the village as an exemplar location to live. 

 

6.17. The type of enterprise is not yet specified or fully formed, but it could be a council 

owned ASDV, community enterprise, community interest company or some form 

of trust.  

 

6.18. We need to ensure that such a mechanism can be put in place which is 

adequately funded and that is not profit motivated, but will need to make modest 

surpluses to reinvest in the site over the medium and long term. 

 

6.19. Cheshire East sale of leasehold – The Notice of Motion seeks assurance that 

when Cheshire East Council sells any reversionary freehold or leasehold 

interests then it will offer first refusal to the existing leaseholder at fair value.   

 

6.20. The content of paragraph 2b of the motion would not be dealt with through the 

next Local Plan.  The definition used in paragraph 2b of the notice of motion also 

extends beyond the property described in the notice of motion.  Therefore, the 

notice of motion would, if adopted, affect a wider cohort of property than is set 

out in the notice. 

 

6.21. The Council does not employ the methodologies, with the impacts described, 

which are set out in the notice of motion, and it is not at all likely that the Council 

would choose to adopt these approaches irrespective of the current legislative 

position. The Council holds limited stocks of residential properties, and those it 

holds are principally for operational reasons. 

   

6.22. The Council does hold a wide range of land and property (including commercial 

property) under a range of tenures including reversionary freeholds.  In 

circumstances where the Council sought to 
[...]
owth Committee Budgets 2023/24 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services 

Report Reference No: EG/13/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and 

impacted by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report sets out the allocation of the approved budgets for 2023/24 to 
the Economy and Growth Committee. 

2 The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 
enabling organisation. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2023/24 to 2026/27 was approved by full Council on 22 
February 2023. 

4 The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 8 March approved the 
allocation of the approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget 
policy changes and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 

5 The financial reporting cycle will ensure that the Committee is provided 
with updates through the year on progress against budget policy 
changes, the forecast outturn position, progress on capital schemes, 
movement on reserves and details of supplementary estimates and 
virements. The timetable for 2023/24 is due to be approved by Finance 
Sub-Committee on 7 June 2023. 

 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended:  

1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved 
revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy changes and earmarked 
reserves to the Economy and Growth Committee, as set out in Appendix A 

2. To note the financial reporting timetable for 2023/24 set out in Appendix B due 

to be approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 7 June. 

 

Background 

6 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. The 
MTFS was approved by full Council on 22 February 2023. 

7 The MTFS includes a Report from the Chief Finance Officer in line with 
the Section 25(1) of
[...]
 Act and the Council as the owner / operator has 
statutory responsibilities.   

3 The Council must appoint qualified engineers from a DEFRA panel (all 
reservoirs panel) to supervise and inspect the reservoir.  During its last 
inspection the Council was required to undertake a flood study and 
prepare a draw down plan.  The flood study found that the reservoir did 
not meet modern standards. Therefore, the Council could either 
undertake works (either a full engineering solution or a risk-based 
solution) to address the issues or permanently remove water, reducing 
its capacity to take it outside of the current legislation. 

4 The choice of removing the water from the reservoir was discounted for 
obvious environmental reasons.  This left works on the dam as the only 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

step the Council can take.  The main options considered were to 
undertake a full engineering solution or a risk-based solution.  A risk-
based solution was chosen. 

5 Following initial concept development, a proposed solution went out for 
public consultation prior to submission of a planning application.  The 
Council received a very strong response from the public, which was not 
in favour of the proposal. The main concerns raised were whether the 
works are needed, the environmental and visual impact of loss of trees 
on the reservoir’s dam and that other solutions should be considered.  
The proposal also included off site mitigation works at a location within 
Borough, but this proved to be unpopular.  In considering this feedback 
the Council was receptive to any alternative solutions put forward and 
these were also tested.  Work was undertaken to refine and amend the 
Council’s proposal for submission to planning. 

6 Presently the Council as the landowner is preparing to submit a planning 
application with the intent of works commencing in the financial year 
2023/24, subject to the outcome of the planning process.  Decisions on 
allocation of funding and submission to planning have yet to be taken.  
The Director of Growth and Regeneration will consider whether to submit 
planning applications related to this scheme and a virement for £780k will 
be considered by the Director for Finance and Customer Services in 
consultation with the chair of Economy and Growth Committee and the 
chair of the Finance Sub-Committee.  It is anticipated that a planning 
application, subject to these approvals, would be submitted in July. 

7 Should the Council not progress with the remedial work required, an 
inspection under s10 of the Act would be progressed and the Council 
would be compelled to undertake the work. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to note that:  

1. The Director of Growth and Regeneration will consider whether to submit 

planning applications related to this scheme;  

2. A virement for £780,000 will be considered by the Director for Finance and 

Customer Services in consultation with the Chair of the Economy and Growth 

Committee and the Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee.  A £580,000 allocation 

is required from the approved Strategic Capital Project and £200,000 from an 

earmarked reserve previously set aside for this matter. 

 

Page 42



  
  

 

 

Background 

8 All large high-risk reservoirs are regulated under the Reservoirs Act 1975 
(the Act).  The Act places a statutory duty on owners of reservoirs to keep 
them in a safe condition.  Poynton Pool (the Reservoir), created as an 
ornamental pond in the 1700s, is classed as a large high-risk reservoir 
under the Act.  Reservoirs holding more than 25,000 CuM, held back by 
a human made structure (a dam) are defined as large.  High risk 
reservoirs are large reservoirs where an uncontrolled release of water 
could endanger human life. 

9 Under the Act the Council is defined as a reservoir undertaker because it 
owns and operates the Reservoir.  It must appoint specialist reservoir 
engineers (termed th

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, A Critchley, A Heler, G Marshall, C Naismith, 
C O'Leary, P Redstone, A Coiley and L Crane. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place 
Andy Kehoe, Head of Estates  
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development  
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing  
Mandy Withington, Legal Services 
Adrian Leslie, Legal Services 
Wendy Broadhurst, Lead Finance Partner  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Brown, Fiona 
Wilson, Brian Drake and Michael Gorman.  
 
Councillors Craig Browne, Laura Crane and Alan Coiley were present as 
substitutes. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Brown, Fiona 
Wilson, Brian Drake and Michael Gorman.  
 
Councillors Craig Browne, Laura Crane and Alan Coiley were present as 
substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor M Goldsmith 
declared that he was the seconder of item 5 on the agenda (Notice of 
Motion: Leasehold Reform) and would vacate as Chair of the Committee 
for this item.  
 



In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor L Crane 
declared that she was the mover of item 5 on the agenda (Notice of 
Motion: Leasehold Reform).  
 
Councillor C Naismith, in the interests of openness, declared that he lived 
on a new build estate and paid property maintenance charges (freehold 
property) and that no decision taken by the Committee would benefit him 
personally.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 14 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor Hayley Whitaker, Ward Member for Poynton East and Pott 
Shrigley, attended Committee to make a statement in relation to item 7. 
Cllr Whitaker stated that Poynton Town Council and local residents had a 
number of concerns in relation to the Flood Study prepared by Jacobs. 
Local residents and the Town Council felt that the Flood Study did not take 
into consideration local knowledge. Poynton had suffered three serious 
flooding events between 2016-2019. Cllr Whitaker, on behalf of the Town 
Council and local residents, requested that the historical data and local 
knowledge was used to sense check the Flood Survey, hydrological 
modelling was re-evaluated, and that consideration was given to obtaining 
an independent second opinion on the Flood Study. 
 
Beverley Hulme, representing Friends of Poynton Pool, addressed the 
Committee in relation to item 7.  Ms Hulme raised concerns in relation to 
the tolerance of the proposed kerb forming the dam crest and the short, 
medium and long-term sustainability of this tolerance. Ms Hulme queried 
how Cheshire East Council would maintain good grass coverage, how 
public access would be managed and if this would be prohibited. Ms 
Hulme also requested that a depth analysis of the pool be undertaken.  
 
Cllr Laurence Clarke, Poynton Town Council, addressed the Committee in 
relation to item 7. Cllr Clarke referred to the opening of the Poynton Relief 
Road and asked if the flood category status of the dam had been reviewed 
in light of this change. Cllr Clarke urged the Committee to ensure that any 
mitigation works be located in Poynton and that a full list of alternative 
options be shared with the Town Council along with the reasons for these 
being discounted.  
 
Mike Ellison, local Poynton resident, attended Committee to speak in 
relation to item 7. Mr Ellison referred Committee Members to the Council’s 
Site Allocations and Development Policies document and stated that 
Poynton Town Council had commissioned a valuation using the CAVAT 



method and that the value of the trees affected by the proposal was 
calculated to be in the excess of £3m. Committee Members were urged to 
request that officers review the Risk Based Approach and ALARP 
calculation to include the increase in the costs of the project and the 
valuation of the trees that would be lost or damaged  
 

5 NOTICE OF MOTION: LEASEHOLD REFORM  
 
Councillor M Goldsmith vacated his position as Chair for this item as the 
seconder of the Notice of Motion. Councillor N Mannion took the role of 
Chair.  
 
The Committee considered the report in response to a Notice of Motion 
relating to Government’s Leasehold Reform. Council on 22 February 2023 
referred the Notice of Motion to the Economy and Growth Committee for 
consideration.  
 
The motion, proposed by Councillor L Crane and seconded by Councillor 
M Goldsmith proposed that Council resolved to: 
 

1) Write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities to request that the Government: 

a. Delivers the Leasehold Reforms that were promised and that 
they include the online calculator for lease extensions and 
enfranchisement as soon as possible. 

b. Prevents the sector from fixing capitalisation rates at a low 
rate in the calculation to avoid pushing up the cost for the 
leaseholder. 

c. Speeds up progress on other reforms from the Law 
Commission – such as Right to Manage and commonhold to 
address the issues seen today with service changes and 
insurance commissions 
 

2) The Council to consider through the refresh of the Local Plan: 
a. Implementing planning policy changes to ensure developers 

are unable to create so called ‘fleecehold’ where fees are 
typically secured by a rent charged and; 

b. If and when Cheshire East Council sells any reversionary 
freehold or leasehold interests, then it will offer first refusal to 
the existing leaseholder at fair value.  

 
It was noted that the Leasehold Reform Act 2022 which came into force on 

30 June 2022 restricted ground rents on newly created long leases for 

residential properties and that the second part of the legislation, which 

would deal with existing leasehold properties, was awaited.  

 

It was confirmed that there was currently no requirement, as a matter of 

law or national planning policy, for new open space that was created as 

part of a development scheme to be conveyed to the Council by the 

developer. Given the absence of any legal requirements and that a key 



test of local plan policy at examination was consistency with national 

planning policy, it was not proposed that the next refresh of the Local Plan 

provided a route to address the issue. It was also reported that any 

request to sell any reversionary freehold or leasehold would be dealt with 

on a case-by-case basis, as the Council was compelled by statute to 

achieve best price for its land and property assets.   

 
Councillor O’Leary referred to stock sold by the Council to Registered 
Housing Providers for affordable housing schemes and asked how many 
individuals had a protected right to buy as a result of this transfer and if 
there were any leaseholders/freeholders that were transferred who were 
subject to charges. Officers committed to provide a written response.  
 
Councillor C Naismith referred to the lack of legal requirement for open 
spaces to be conveyed to the Council on new estates and roads to be 
adopted by the Council and queried how the introduction of a local policy 
on this issue would be inconsistent with the national planning policy 
framework. Officers committed to provide a written response. 
 
Amendments were proposed and seconded and subsequently carried 
which sought agreement to amend/add the following recommendations: 
 

Recommendation 3.1 to include reference to concerns raised in 
relation to management companies encouraging the use of inhouse 
solicitors.  

 
3.2 The Committee request that the Environment and Communities 
Committee further investigate any opportunities to deter developers 
from creating so called ‘fleecehold’ where this is within the remit of 
Cheshire East council.  
 
3.3 Consideration of sale to the leaseholder be given due 
consideration during the development of the emerging Acquisitions 
and Disposals Policy for Cheshire East Council.  

 
Councillor M Goldsmith left the room whilst the vote took place. 

 
RESOLVED (by majority) That the Committee 
 

1. Agree that the Chair of the Economy and Growth Committee writes 
to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities raising the issues outlined in points 1a-c above, with 
the addition of the following issue: 
 

1d) That the letter to the Secretary of State include concerns 
raised by the Committee in relation to the use of inhouse 
solicitors. 

 
2. Request that the Environment and Communities Committee further 

investigate any opportunities to deter developers from creating so 



called ‘fleecehold’ where this is within the remit of Cheshire East 
council.  

 
3. Note that consideration of sale to the leaseholder be given due 

consideration during the development of the emerging Acquisitions 
and Disposals Policy for Cheshire East Council. 
 

 
6 SERVICE BUDGETS 2023/24  

 
Councillor M Goldsmith returned to the meeting and Chair position.  

 
The Committee considered the report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2023/24 to the Economy and Growth Committee. 
 
The Finance Sub-Committee at its meeting on 8 March 2023 had 
approved the allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, 
related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 
 
Councillor C O’Leary queried the removal of £5m for Macclesfield 
regeneration from the Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was confirmed 
that this line within the Capital Addendum was an unfunded aspiration 
however the Council would continue to make applications to Government 
for funding for Macclesfield regeneration. Officers committed to providing a 
written response in relation to the detail of the £5m capital addendum 
relating to Macclesfield regeneration. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): That the Committee  
 

1. Note the decision of the Finance Sub Committee to allocate the 
approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy 
changes and earmarked reserved to the Economy and Growth 
Committee as set out in Appendix A. 

2. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2023-24 set out in 
Appendix B due to be approved at Finance Sub Committee on 7 
June 2023.  

 
7 POYNTON POOL  

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of the 
progress made to date, and next steps, in relation to works at Poynton 
Pool. It was reported that a very strong response was received during 
consultation and engagement with the local Town Council and residents. 
 
The Council as the landowner had statutory responsibilities under the 
Reservoirs Act 1975 to manage Poynton Pool – a large high-risk reservoir. 
Recent inspections had found that the reservoir did not meet modern 
standards and the Council would be required to either undertake works to 



address the issues or permanently remove water, reducing its capacity to 
take it outside of the current legislation.  
 
It was confirmed that a meeting between officers and members of Friends 
of Poynton Pool was scheduled to discuss the concerns raised by the 
group and local residents. Officers extended the offer to meet to the public 
speakers present.  
 
Councillor N Mannion stated that he was a member of the Northern 
Planning Committee which would ultimately consider the planning 
application surrounding Poynton Pool. Cllr Mannion confirmed that he 
would not participate in any debate or vote on this matter when it is 
considered by the Northern Planning Committee.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): That the Committee  
 

1. Note that the Director of Growth and Regeneration will consider 
whether to submit planning applications related to this scheme.  

2. Note that a virement for £780,000 will be considered by the Director 
of Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair of 
the Economy and Growth Committee and the Chair of the Finance 
Sub Committee. A £580,000 allocation is required from the 
approved Strategic Capital Project and £200,000 from an 
earmarked reserve previously set aside for this matter. 

 
Councillor C O’Leary voted against the above recommendations.  
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the new municipal 
year. Members referred to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Consultation 2024/25 – 2027/28 and requested that the Committee be 
given an early opportunity to consider budget proposals and have more 
involvement in the process. It was confirmed that dedicated sessions 
would be arranged for all members as part of this year’s budget setting 
process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee Work Programme be noted and that the Committee 
meeting scheduled for 11 July 2023 start at 1pm.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 



 
 


